

No. \_\_\_\_\_

(CAPITAL CASE)

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERENCE TRAMAINÉ ANDRUS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Clifford M. Sloan  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9387  
Cliff.Sloan@georgetown.edu

Gretchen Sims Sween  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 5083  
Austin, Texas 78763-5083  
(214) 557-5779  
gsweenlaw@gmail.com

Kathleen Shelton  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7079  
kathleen.shelton@probonolaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....   | ii          |
| LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....   | ii          |
| NOTE ABOUT CITATIONS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iv          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | vi          |
| INDEX OF APPENDICES .....  | ix          |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 2           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3           |
| A.    State Habeas Proceeding .....  | 3           |
| 1. <i>Before the State Trial Court</i> .....   | 3           |
| 2. <i>The CCA's First Decision</i> .....   | 7           |
| 3. <i>This Court's Reversal</i> .....  | 8           |
| 4. <i>The CCA's Decision on Remand</i> .....   | 9           |
| REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....  | 11          |
| I.    The CCA Found No Prejudice Only By Erroneously Dismissing The<br>Habeas Record, This Court's Specific Determinations Based On That<br>Record, And This Court's Precedents..... | 11          |
| A.    The CCA failed to acknowledge, much less consider, this Court's<br>determinations regarding the impact of counsel's deficient<br>performance on the trial record. ....         | 11          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | The CCA erroneously rejected extensive mitigating evidence, dismissing as “weak” what this Court had described as “abundant,” “vast,” “compelling,” “powerful,” “myriad,” “voluminous,” and previously “untapped.” ..... | 21 |
| C.  | The CCA erroneously relied on harmful, unfounded stereotypes about mental illness and childhood trauma contrary to settled principles about mitigation. ....   | 28 |
| D.  | The CCA erroneously ignored this Court’s specific guidance for assessing <i>Strickland</i> prejudice in this very case. ....   | 34 |
| II. | The Rule Of Law Requires Fidelity To This Court’s Decisions.....   | 37 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 39 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Andrus v. State</i> ,<br>No. AP-76,936, 2016 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1158<br>(Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 23, 2016) ..... | 20            |
| <i>Andrus v. Texas</i> ,<br>140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020) (AppB) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ex parte Andrus</i> ,<br>622 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) (AppA).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 286 (2007) .....   | 35            |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....  | 37-38         |
| <i>James v. City of Boise</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 306 (2016) .....   | 39            |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....   | 37            |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....   | 39            |
| <i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> ,<br>294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....  | 38            |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> ,<br>139 S.Ct. 666 (2019) .....  | 2, 38         |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....   | 35            |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Ex parte Reed</i> ,<br>271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....  | 7             |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Robb v. Connolly</i> ,<br>111 U.S. 624 (1884) .....                         | 38             |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....                     | 37             |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....                        | 28, 33         |
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....                           | 12, 28         |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 688 (1984) .....                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... | 39             |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 385 (2016) .....                           | 39             |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                         | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....                       | 28, 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Winslow v. FERC</i> ,<br>587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....               | 39             |

## **Constitution and Statutes**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....                     | 39     |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI .....                         | 3      |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....                        | 3      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....                           | 2      |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071 (AppH) ..... | 3      |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 .....        | 32, 34 |



**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Ass'n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders: Fifth  
Edition (DSM-5) (2013)..... 30, 31

*Anosognosia*, National Alliance on Mental Illness,  
<https://www.nami.org/About-Mental-Illness/Common-with-Mental-Illness/Anosognosia>..... 30

Russell Stetler,  
*The Past, Present, and Future of the Mitigation Profession:  
Fulfilling the Constitutional Requirement of Individualized  
Sentencing in Capital Cases*, 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1161 (2018)..... 33

3 Wigmore, EVIDENCE § 1367 (2d ed. 1923)..... 17

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

|                      |  |            |
|----------------------|--|------------|
| Appendix A<br>(AppA) | Decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals<br>on remand, May 19, 2021<br><i>Ex parte Terence Tramaine Andrus</i> , 622 S.W.3d<br>892 (2021)   | App001-015 |
| Appendix B<br>(AppB) | Decision of the Supreme Court of the<br>United States, June 15, 2020<br><i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020)   | App016-026 |
| Appendix C<br>(AppC) | Decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals<br>on appeal from trial habeas court, Feb. 13, 2019<br><i>Ex parte Terence Andrus</i> , No. WR-84,438-01,<br>2019 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 81<br>(Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2019) | App027-034 |
| Appendix D<br>(AppD) | State District Court's Findings of Fact &<br>Conclusions of Law, September 8, 2017   | App035-055 |
| Appendix E<br>(AppE) | Brief of Applicant Terence Tramaine Andrus<br>on remand, September 10, 2020  | App056-122 |
| Appendix F<br>(AppF) | State's Response<br>on remand, September 11, 2020  | App123-175 |
| Appendix G<br>(AppG) | Reply Brief of Applicant Terence Tramaine Andrus<br>on remand, September 23, 2020  | App176-195 |
| Appendix H<br>(AppH) | Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, article 11.071<br>(statutory procedure for habeas proceedings in<br>Texas death-penalty cases)   | App196-211 |
